Agenda Item: 3F5

# PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

### **AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY**

Meeting Date: June 20, 2017	[X]	Consent Workshop	[ ] Regular
Department:	LJ	Workshop	[ ] Public Hearing
Submitted By: Department of Airports			
Submitted For:		ر المار ا	
<u>I. EXEC</u>	TI\/C	DDIFF	
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion Contract with ARINC Incorporated in the amount installation of the Common Use Passenger Funternational Airport (PBIA).	<b>on to</b> unt of	<b>approve:</b> Ch \$139.708 and	60 Calendar Days for the
Summary: The Contract with ARINC Incorpor was approved by the Board on October 18, 200 amount of \$29,800 and 30 Calendar Days will detailed in PPM CW-F-050. Approval of Change 60 Calendar Days will increase the number operations. ARINC Incorporated is an Arr Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal has committed to 18% in their proposal. With participation is expected to be approximately 30 (PFC) funds are being utilized to fund this project	16 (R- was a ge Orc r of ( nnapo I for th the ac 0% for	2016-0480). C pproved under ler No. 2 in the CUPPS location is, Maryland is contract is 1 Idition of this C	Change Order No. 1 in the restriction that the delegated authority amount of \$139,708 and ons at PBIA to facilitate based company. The 2%. ARINC Incorporated Change Order No. 2, DBE Passenger Facility Charge
Background and Justification: This project deployment of shared tenant systems to surfacilities and gates at PBIA. The Department of the common use terminal equipment at gates leased to serve seasonal carriers and charter included installation of the system at four discussions with the airlines currently serving to of the work. Change Order No. 2 includes the improve the utilization of existing facilities and serving or planning to serve PBIA with the addinstallation of the CUPPS at all of the airp performance and lower costs for airlines, impart and improve customer service for passengers as	ipport of Air s and c oper (4) no the air ne ins providition oper rove u	the common ports intended ticketing count ators in phase on-leased gate port it is desired tallation at tendes added flex of this system. It is perated gates at a stillization of ticket.	to roll-out the installation ers that are not presently es. The original contract es, but following recent ed to increase the scope (10) additional gates to ibility to airlines currently It is anticipated that the will result in increased
Attachments:			
1. Change Order No. 2 – Three (3) Originals w	v/Cont	ract History	
Approved By: Departmen	e-	ector /	
County Adn	ninistı	ator	∕ Daté ´

### **II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS**

A. Five Year Summary of Fisc	cal Impact:				
Fiscal Years	20 <u>17</u>	20 <u>18</u>	20 <u>19</u>	20 <u>20</u>	20 <u>21</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$139,708  \$139,708				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)					
Is Item Included in Current Bu Budget Account No: Fund <u>4</u> Reporting	<u>1111</u> Departn		Jnit <u>A305</u> (	Object <u>6504</u>	
B. Recommended Sources of	Funds/Summ	ary of Fisca	l Impact:		
Passenger Facility Charge for this project.	unds in the amo	ount of \$139,	708 are being	utilized to fund	I
C. Departmental Fiscal Revie	w:	Simm			
	III. REVI	EW COMME	NTS		
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contra	act Developme	ent and Cont	rol Comment	s:	
OFMB & 5/24	<b>7</b> <del>-</del>	Contra	act Dev. and	Januba Control	(6181)
B. Legal Sufficiency:			·		
Assistant County Attorney	<u>/</u> 2-17				
C. Other Department Review:					
Department Director					

REVISED 9/03 ADM FORM 01 (THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)

CHANGE ORDER	Owner Initiate Differing Site Conditions Zoning/Code/Ordinance C Errors/Omissions/In Desig	•		Request By	verruns/Underruns y Another Agency/Outside Party rsable
PROJECT:	Common Use Passenge System (CUPPS) Palm B International Airport (PB	each		COUNTY/F CONTRAC RESOLUT	ORDER NO: Two (2) FAA PROJECT NO: PB15-1 T DATE: October 18, 2016 ION NO. R-2016-1480 # Countywide
2551 F	C Incorporated Riva Road polis, MD 21401				
eight (8) Com IT Lab. The order shall ex (14) DOA or r (5) check-in accommodating time shall be in  Total (1)  EXECUTION OF ASSOCIATED, DI DELAYS OR DISE	cope consisted of eight (8) mon Use Authorized Work Owner has identified addit pand the scope to a total on non-leased gates in the Cocounters plus the one (ng airlines (charters, seasoncreased by 60 Calendar Echange in Contract Amountains Change or Contract Amountains Change Order Acknowled This Change Order Ord	Stations at four of ional interest in the functional interest in the functional interest in the function of the functional carriers, diveo and carriers	(4) check he use ) Comm (10) Color in the rsions, or age Orde	ek-in counter of the CUP non Use Aut ommon Use IT Lab. overflow use er. F, AND RELEA CATION(S), INC CH MODIFICAT	SES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME CLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE ION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT
The Original Ones the Contract The Contract The new Contract The Contract The New Contract	Contract Sum wasy y previous Change Orders Sum prior to this Change C Sum will be <u>increased</u> by t tract Sum including Change Time will be <u>increased/</u> dec	Order washis Change Orde e Order will be	r		\$965,538.00 \$29,800.00 \$995,338.00 \$139,708.00 \$1,135,046.00 60 Calendar days. July 27, 2017
BARICH, Inc		ARINC, Inc			PBC Board Of County Commissioners
Consultant		Contractor			Owners
2241 E. Pecos R	d. Suite 2	2551 Riva Road			PO Box 21229
Chandler, AZ 8	35225	Annapolis, MD 21	401		West Palm Beach, FI 33416-1229
Name and Title CARY RE Signature	IF-CONSULTANT	Name and Title: John C. Morhason Signature	, Global	Program Mont.	Name and Title: Paulette Burdick, Mayor Signature
Date: 3-2-3	-n	Date: 3/2	4/17	······································	Date:
J. U.					
	PALM BEAC	CH COUNTY DEPA	ARTMEN	NT OF AIRPO	PRTS
	Comptroller Terr	proved As To Terms	s []	Sufi	oproved as to Form and Legal ficiency
By:De	By:	Director of Airpa	ents	_ By:	County Attorney
50	F 7	30.0. 077 1179	-· <del>·</del>		county / morney



**John A. Dungan** Sr. Program Manager Airport Systems Information Management Services

Rockwell Collins

> 2551 Riva Road Annapolis, MD 21401 918.461,3031 dungan@arinc.com

March 20, 2017 (Revised June 5, 2017) CCO/HDQ-17-0102

Ms. Cynthia M. Portnoy, P.E. Project Manager Palm Beach County Department of Airports 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach. FL 33406-1470

Subject:

Submission of ARINC Incorporated Change Order Proposal for Additional

Equipment and Support

Reference:

Contract Number PB 15-1 for Common Use Passenger Processing System

Dear Ms. Portnoy:

Based on our discussions on March 17, I have adjusted our proposal for additional equipment and support under the referenced contract. The change includes the addition of DDC devices for dynamic signage. Please find attached our amendment summarizing the changes. Based on our initial contract authorization, we are requesting an addition of \$139,708. In addition, we will need the contract time extended by sixty (60) days to procure the equipment and complete the work:

- 1. Our Scope of Work as defined and attached hereto.
- 2. Payment upon acceptance of the equipment installation and monthly payments for the added licenses and support.
- 3. All other terms and conditions of the referenced contract are applicable to this change order.

We look forward to working with you on this important change order. Should you require information of a technical nature, please contact me. Contractual matters should be referred to Katie Price at 410-266-2093 or <a href="mailto:kprice@arinc.com">kprice@arinc.com</a>.

John A. Dungan, Sr. Program Manager

Rockwell Collins



### PBI Change Order #2 – Additional Equipment and Support

**Table 1. Supported Airlines**This list includes airlines in the initial contract and represents all airlines to be supported after approval of this change order.

Airline	Application	Host Provider	Connection Method
-	LDCS	Damarel	Existing VPN tunnel
F9 – Frontier	GoNow	Navataire	TBD
7F – First Air	TBD	TBD	TBD
AA – American	Sabre Interact	Sabre	Existing VPN tunnel
AC – Air Canada	QIK Check	RES III	Existing Circuit
B6 – Jet Blue	Sabre Interact	Sabre	TBD
DL – Delta	DL Suite	Deltamatic	Existing Circuit
NK – Spirit	TBD	TBD	TBD
UA – United	InfoConnect	Shares	Existing Circuit
WN – Southwest	TBD	TBD	TBD
WS – West Jet	Sabre Interact	Sabre	Existing Circuit

NOTE: Additional airlines will be added by amendment to this contract.



### PB15-1 CUPPs CCP 002

#### **TOTAL EQUIPMENT INCLUDING FB 001**

Hardware	Quantity	Spares	Unit Price	Total
Desktop PC w/ monitor	39	1	1105	\$ 44,200
Epson TM L-500 ATB	39	2	876	\$ 35,916
Epson TM L-500 BTP	11	2	976	\$ 12,688
Epson Roll holder	11	0	120	\$ 1,320
Epson FX 890	19	1	431	\$ 8,620
Desko mini MPR	39	2	359	\$ 14,719
Desko LAS 2D w/stand	39	2	396	\$ 16,236
UPS	39	1	180	\$ 7,200
Backdrop DDC	19	1	817	\$ 16,340
40" Backdrop Monitor				\$ -
55" Backdrop Monitor	5	1	2075	\$ 12,450
Backdrop Mounting	5	0	186	\$ 930
VOIP Handset	38	2	817	\$ 32,680
VOIP Server	1	0	28551	\$ 28,551
VOIP Upgrade	1		6022	\$ 6,022
Subtotal Hardware				\$ 237,872

Host Setup Fee & On-site Installation

\$ 157,926

CUPPS License	\$ 57,480
LDCS License	\$ 102,627
Dynamic Signage License	\$ 18,180
VoIP License	\$ _
VoIP Telecom Connection	\$ -
Level 1 & 2 Application Support	\$ 414,240
Level 3 Application Support	\$ 116,921

Sub Total \$ 709,448

TOTAL \$ 1,105,246

DEDUCT ORIGINAL CONTRACT (\$965,538)

TOTAL CCP 002 \$ 139,708

CR

#### SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS

oject Name: Common Use Passenger Processing System (CUPPS) Project No: PB15-1				
Name of Prime Bidder: ARINC	Change Order No. : Revised Contract_including CO #2			
Contact Person: John A. Dungan, Sr. Project Manager	Bid Opening Date: N/A			
Address: 6120 S. Yale, Suite 200, Tulsa, OK 74136	Department: Airport Systems			
Phone No.: 918-461-3031 Fax No:	E-mail Address: idungan@arinc.com			

				-Do	lar Amount	
Name, Address & Phone No. of DBE Firm	Description of Type of Work	(Check applicable box)	Black	Hispanic	Women	Other (Flease Spectiv))
Storsoft Technology LTD 1208 E Kennedy Blvd Tampa PL 33602	VOIP installation and support	□ Prime Contractor ■ Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$ 188,008.75	\$	\$	\$
Chandler Campbelle & Daschle 310 Vizcaya Dr Palm Beach Gardens, FL	Installation and maintenance	□ Prime Contractor ■ Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$ 180,000.00	\$	\$	\$
		<ul> <li>□ Prime Contractor</li> <li>□ Subcontractor</li> <li>□ Supplier</li> <li>□ Manufacturer</li> </ul>	\$	\$	\$	\$
		□ Prime Contractor □ Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$

Total Value of DBE Participation: \$	368.008.75	
I Utal Value of DDE Participation, 5	300,000.73	

#### Notes:

- 1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, "Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise", in order to be counted toward attainment of the DBE goal.
- 2. Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program,
- 3. If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar amount to 60% of supplier's quote for purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule "2" should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote).

By signing this form the undersigned Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor the DBE Firms to ensure that the work is actually performed by the DBE Firms.

Ву:

Signature

ha Albanian Salidanian

John A Dungan, Seltion Project Manager
Print Name of the Prime

Date: 04MAY2017

\*Additional sheets may be used if necessary.

### **SCHEDULE 2**

## LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project No.: PB15-1			Project/B	d Name: <u>CUPPS</u>	
Change Order No. Revi	sed Contract in	ncluding CO	#2		
Name of Prime Bidder: <u>F</u>	Rockwell Collins	s Information	Management	Services DBA ARINO	Incorporated (ARINC)
Name of DBE Firm: Stor	soft Technolog	y Corp.			
The undersigned is cert Program. Check one or	ified as a Disac more classifica	dvantaged Bi tions as app	usiness Enterp licable:	rise by the State of F	Florida's Unified Certification
■Black □ Hispa	nic	□Women	C	Other (Please Specif	·v)
□ Prime Contractor □ S	ubcontractor	□ Manufact		Supplier	
(specify in detail the part Additional Sheets may b	icular work and e used as nece	l/or parts the essary.	reof to be perfo	k in connection with tormed):	he above-referenced project
Line Item/Lot No.	Item De	edipion	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Total Price
1 2	PC Equipment			\$ 40,166	\$ 40,166.00
3	Common Use E VOIP installatio			\$ 92,193 \$ 55,649	\$ 92,193.75 \$ 55,649.00
at the following price¹: <u>\$</u>	188,008.75 (Subcontractor/Su	oplier's Quote)			
and will enter into a forr Beach County.	nal agreement	for work with	າ you conditior	ed upon your execu	tion of a contract with Palm
If the undersigned interplease complete the fo Systemize Networks LLC	llowing:	600	rtion of the wo		to another subcontractor,
(Name of Subcontra	ctor)	\$(Am	ount of Subcontra	·-···	Certified
(Name of Cubconta		\$	ount of Subcontra	•	Certified
(Name of Subcontra	ctor)	(Am	ount of Subcontra		
subcontracting the $\mathfrak v$	work to and understands	ther subco that the pro ions to othe	ontractor, ex vision of this	cept as noted a form to the Prime Bi	described above without bove. The undersigned idder does not prevent the

Printed Name of DBE Subcontractor Signature Date: <u>5/4/2017</u>

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-11)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above.

#### **SCHEDULE 2**

# LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project No.: PB15-1	7	*****	Project	b/Bid Name: <u>C</u>	UPPS	
Change Order No	Revis	sed Contract				
Name of Prime Bidder	: Rockwell Collin	ns Information I	Vanageme	nt Services Di	BA ARINO	Incorporated (ARINC)
Name of DBE Firm:		ampbelle Inves			<u> </u>	mcorporated (ARINC)
		npbelle & Dasc		p, LLO DDA		
The undersigned is ce Program. Check one	ertified as a Disa	dvantaged Rus	ines Enta	rprise by the	State of F	lorida's Unified Certificatio
■ Black □ Hisp		□Women		□Other (Plea	se Specify	y)
□ Prime Contractor □	Subcontractor	□ Manufactu	rer	□ Supplier		
(specify in detail the pa	he used as nece	accani	or to be pe	riormea):		ne above-referenced projec
1	Monthly supp	escription ort	60	t 2 000	rice	Total Price
	Monany Supp	OI C	00	\$ 3,000	·	\$ 180,000
				\$		\$
			<u> </u>	\$		\$
•	rmal agreement	(Subox	ou conditio			on of a contract with Palm
please complete the fo	ends to subcont ollowing:	tract any portion	on of the w	ork describe	d above to	another subcontractor
		\$			□ DBE (	Certified
(Name of Subcontra	actor)	(Amour	nt of Subcontr	act)	□ Non-E	
(Name of Subcontra	actor)	\$(Amour	nt of Subcontra	act)	DBE ( Non-E	·
The undersigned affiring subcontracting the subcontractor/suppliers subcontractor from property of the subcontractor from	r understands t	that the provisions to other b	ion of this idders.	to perform to the F	oted abo Prime Bide	described above without ove. The undersigned der does not prevent the

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-11)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above,

#### Palm Beach International Airport PB15-1 CUPPS

Fin. Proj. No.: Contract Date :October 18, 2016 CONTRACT HISTORY

Contract Date:	ORIGINAL 10/18/2016	CURRENT
RESOLUTION NO	R-2016-1480	
DATE: NTP	10/31/2016	
CONTRACT TIME (Subsantial) =	180	270
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION		
DATE	4/28/2017	7/27/2017
FINAL COMPLETION DATE	5/28/2017	8/26/2017
CONTRACT AMOUNT =	\$965,538.00	\$1,135,046.00
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES	\$250.00	
LD's for Final	\$0	

CHANGE ORDERING	DATE	DESORIPTION	OMANGE OMESTIME	VALUEOF TIME (YOU'S EVE	EDITATION TO THE TRANSPORT OF THE TRANSP	TAYON POPULATION OF THE POPULA	TYXOTEKY (EXDOEX)	ZV.VOJERIAĐIĐ	UTITIO CO) VYSTONYF (ITEXTO GUND TANAGE	EGG(HAROVAL	WEDER EDIALD	TEXT TEXTICO TEXTI	STATUS
1		CCP 001 FB 002 Provide	30	\$7,500	\$29,800.00	\$37,300,00	\$29,600,00		\$29,800.00		3.09%	\$995,338.00	Approved 3/2/17
2		CCP 002 FB 001 Increase CUPPs locations	60	\$15,000	\$139,708.00	\$154,708.00	\$139,708.00		\$169,508.00	\$139,708.00	14.47%	\$1,135,046.00	5/2/17 Board Meeting
		T-L-											
	To be approved by thi	Total	90		\$169,508.00		\$169,508.00	\$0.00	\$169,508.00	\$0.00	17.56%	\$1,135,046.00	

To be approved by the Dept
To be approved by the CRC
To be approved by the Board

Approval Authority

Cumulative Days
0-30 days
31-90
120
BCC

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cumulative Limit

- Cumulative Value Revised as of 6/24/09

  When the cumulative value of changes or additional work exceeds the greater of \$250,000 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the board that the item puts it in the excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File item
- 2 When the cumulative time extensions approved by a combination of the Lead Dept and the CRC exceeds 120 Cal Days then an agenda item notifying the board that the item puts it in the excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File Item

\*Time must also be evaluated based on value of LD's for projects over \$1,000,000. The value of the time extension is not included when calc the cummulative value

### **Summary of Certificates**

This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient.

#### Tuesday, May 09, 2017

Simple View

Certificate Images

Documents

Insured:

Insured ID: PB15-1-PBC

Status:

ARINC, Inc.

Compliant (with overrides)

**ITS Account Number:** 

PLC2235

Project(s):

Palm Beach County - Airports Planning and Development

Insurance Policy	Required	Provided	Override				
General Liability							
Expiration: 7/1/2017							
General Aggregate:	\$10,000,000	\$4,000,000	X				
Products - Completed Operations Aggregate:	\$10,000,000	\$4,000,000	X				
Personal And Advertising Injury:	<b>\$0</b>	\$0					
Each Occurrence:	\$5,000,000	\$2,000,000	X				
Fire Damage:	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>					
Medical Expense:	\$0	\$0					
Automobile Liability Expiration: 7/1/2017	All Owned Autos Hired Autos Non-Owned Autos	Any Auto not provided not provided not provided	X X X				
Combined Single Limit:	\$5,000,000	\$2,000,000	X				
Excess/Umbrella Liability Expiration: 7/1/2017							
Each Occurrence:	\$0	\$8,000,000					
Aggregate Limit:	\$0	\$8,000,000					
Workers Compensation/Employers Liability	WC Stat. Limits	WC Stat. Limits					
Expiration: 7/1/2017							
Each Accident:	\$100,000	\$1,000,000					
Disease - Policy Limit:	\$500,000	\$1,000,000					
Disease - Each Employee:	\$100,000	\$1,000,000					

#### **Notifications**

There were no deficiency letters issued.

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate.

Certificate Submittal

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/clientreports/

5/9/2017